

<p>Informazione Regolamentata n. 20264-52-2024</p>	<p>Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione 27 Settembre 2024 17:00:44</p>	<p>Euronext Growth Milan</p>
--	--	------------------------------

Societa' : YOLO GROUP

Identificativo Informazione Regolamentata : 196081

Utenza - Referente : YOLOGROUPN01 - Francesco Grieco

Tipologia : 1.2

Data/Ora Ricezione : 27 Settembre 2024 17:00:44

Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione : 27 Settembre 2024 17:00:44

Oggetto : YOLO GROUP APPROVES HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato



YOLO GROUP APPROVES HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Main results as at 30 June 2024 and comparison with the results as at 30 June 2023

- Managed the issuance of 1,6 million policies in the half-year, compared to 1,3 million in the first half of the previous year (+20%).
- 139 (+40%) more partnerships with banks, insurance companies, retail groups and car dealers to place policies and enable digital distribution
- More than 600 (+38%) intermediaries joined the Yolo Insurance Network (YIN) platform
- Total revenues: *sales revenues* up 9% compared to H1 2023, amounting to 3,9 million Euro, plus other revenues of 0,3 million Euro, totalling 4,2 million Euro
- Adjusted EBITDA: negative 1,1 million Euro (-26% of total revenues), an improvement compared to the negative 1,2 million Euro in 2023 (-30% of total revenues)
- Net Financial Position: positive 4,1 million Euro

Milan, 27 September 2024 - The Board of Directors of YOLO Group S.p.A. (‘YOLO’ or the ‘Company’), one of the leading players in the Italian insurtech market of digital insurance services, listed on Euronext Growth Milan, approved the consolidated half-yearly report for the first half of 2024 prepared in accordance with the national accounting standards OIC and subject to limited voluntary audit.

Main operating results and events

In the first half of 2024, YOLO continued to implement its three-pronged business plan: development of the hybrid physical-digital (*phygital*) distribution model; increase and diversification of the offering portfolio for the retail and SME segment; and development of its international presence.

The half-year results confirmed the upward trend in *sales revenue*, which amounted to 3,887 million Euro (+9% compared to 3,580 million Euro in H1 2023). Confirmed, in particular, the prevalence of brokerage revenues (2,578 million Euro, 66% of the total) compared to those from tech services (1,308 million Euro, 34% of the total). These results were achieved against a generally unfavourable macroeconomic backdrop that included a slowdown in the growth of car registrations in Italy, a sector in which the subsidiary AllianceInsay operates.

YOLO managed the issue of 1,6 million policies in the half-year. Partnerships for policy placement and digital distribution enablement grew to 139 (+40% compared to 1H2023), with banks, insurance companies, retail groups and car dealers. The offering portfolio for individuals and



businesses has been enriched and now exceeds thirty products in six areas (home and pets; mobility; health; travel; sports; business and professionals).

The positioning in phygital distribution was consolidated by acquiring the remaining 49% of Bartolozzi Assicurazioni Broker Srl (51% had been taken over on 28 February 2022), merged by incorporation into YOLO Broker Srl on 2 September.

Also, on the phygital front, membership of the YOLO Insurance Network (YIN), the digital platform established in 2022 to enhance the position held in the insurance market by professional intermediaries by increasing their operational efficiency and portfolio of offerings, has grown to around 600.

The growth in business volumes had a positive impact on profitability. *Adjusted* EBITDA (which excludes extraordinary costs for the capital increase in the first part of the year and due diligence costs required by M&A transactions) improved to -1.106 million Euro (-26% of total revenues) compared to -1.207 million Euro in 2023 (-30% of total revenues). The net result was a loss of 2,401 million Euro.

During the first half of the year, a capital increase was completed in order to accelerate growth, both organic and by external lines. The operation, which was approved by the shareholders' meeting on 18 March, closed on 9 May with a collection of 7 million Euro (88% of the maximum amount approved by the shareholders' meeting) and the adhesion of new institutional and industrial investors, in addition to some of the main shareholders.

Significant events after the end of the semester

On 5 August, the *lockup* period for investors established at the time of YOLO's IPO (5 August 2022) expired. After the expiry, to the best of the company's knowledge none of the investors involved sold the shares in their portfolio, confirming the stability of YOLO's ownership structure, characterised by insurance and financial market players operating with a long-term perspective.

In line with the development strategy and the shareholders' expectations, the search for opportunities to accelerate dimensional growth continues. With this aim, YOLO has given Intesa Sanpaolo - IMI Corporate & Investment Banking Division a mandate to evaluate possible strategic options. In this context it is envisaged, as a preparatory step, the definition of a new Industrial Plan by November.

Expected evolution of operations

The expected evolution in the two business areas (Tech Services and Brokerage) for the second half of the year confirms the positive business trends recorded in the first half of the year, creating the prerequisites, thanks also to the favourable seasonality, for exceeding - for the first time since the birth of Yolo - the *break even* at EBITDA level during the second half of 2024 as well as public forecasts.



Gianluca De Cobelli, Co-founder and CEO of YOLO Group, said: “In the first half of the year, despite the challenging macroeconomic and sectoral context, we have met the broad prevalence of the objectives contained in the business plan by consolidating commercial penetration, revenue growth trends and improving profitability. We remain focused on actions to fuel growth, particularly through the development of strategic partnerships”.

This press release is available in the Investor/Press Release section of www.yolo-insurance.com.

For the transmission and storage of Regulated Information, YOLO Group S.p.A. uses the eMarket SDIR dissemination system and the eMarket STORAGE storage mechanism available at www.emarketstorage.com managed by Teleborsa S.r.l. - based in Piazza di Priscilla, 4 - Rome.

ALLEGATI: Conto Economico, Stato Patrimoniale, Rendiconto Finanziario

YOLO GROUP

YOLO Group is an insurtech company, among the main ones in Italy and with a presence abroad, with two lines of offer: services to enable the digital distribution of insurance products of insurance companies, banks and retailers (e.g., utilities and large-scale distribution); direct distribution of insurance products made in collaboration with companies.

Since its establishment at the end of 2017, YOLO has developed around 140 partnerships, in Italy and abroad, to enable digital insurance offerings.

In direct distribution, YOLO has adopted a hybrid (so-called phygital) model, combining digital and physical channels. In 2022, it launched the Yolo Insurance Network (YIN), a platform that enables smaller insurance agencies and brokers to integrate digital into the physical management and distribution model. About 600 brokers have joined YIN.

YOLO has been listed in the ordinary segment of Euronext Growth Milan since 2022. The main shareholders, in addition to the two co-founders (Gianluca De Cobelli and Simone Ranucci Brandimarte), include Generali Italia, Intesa Sanpaolo Vita, Neva SGR, Primo Ventures SGR, Mansutti, IBL Banca, Net Insurance, Smart4Tech, and Banco Desio e della Brianza. Website: www.yolo-insurance.com

CONTACTS

Investor Relations

Francesco Grieco
investor.relations@yolo-group.com

Media Relations

Twister communications group

Lucia Saluzzi + 39 347 5536979
Emilio Miosi + 39 338 6546410
yolo@twistergroup.it

Euronext Growth Advisor

EnVent Italia SIM S.p.A
Paolo Verna pverna@envent.it



Consolidated Balance Sheet (Euro units)

	<u>Es. 30.06.2024</u>	<u>Es. 31.12.2023</u>
ATTIVO:		
B) IMMOBILIZZAZIONI:		
I - Immobilizzazioni immateriali		
1) costi di impianto e di ampliamento	1.416.683	1.157.174
2) costi di sviluppo	10.500	11.172
3) diritti di brevetto industriale e diritti	1.590.816	1.864.721
5) avviamento	1.435.984	1.532.513
6) immobilizzazioni in corso e acconti	235.747	0
7) altre	5.506.033	4.902.424
Totale immobilizzazioni immateriali	10.195.762	9.468.004
II - Immobilizzazioni materiali		
2) impianti e macchinario	300	344
3) attrezzature industriali e commerciali	28.751	29.703
4) altri beni	44.267	52.705
Totale immobilizzazioni materiali	73.318	82.752
III - Immobilizzazioni finanziarie		
d-bis) altre imprese	78	0
Totale immobilizzazioni finanziarie	78	0
Totale immobilizzazioni	10.269.159	9.550.756
C) ATTIVO CIRCOLANTE		
I - Rimanenze		
4) prodotti finiti e merci	8.900	13.015
Totale rimanenze	8.900	13.015
II - Crediti:		
1) verso clienti	4.474.724	4.811.029
5) verso imprese sottoposte al controllo delle controllanti	0	1.650
5-bis) crediti tributari	1.384.837	1.725.407
5-ter) imposte anticipate	4.245.032	3.568.260
5-quater) verso altri	330.716	222.096
Totale crediti	10.435.308	10.328.442
III - Attività fin. che non costit. imm.ni:		
4) altre partecipazioni	2.378	2.378
Totale attività fin che non costit. imm.ni	2.378	2.378
IV - Disponibilità liquide:		
1) depositi bancari e postali	8.230.891	4.664.793
3) denaro e valori in cassa	6.436	1.021
Totale disponibilità liquide	8.237.327	4.665.815
Totale attivo circolante	18.683.913	15.009.650
D) RATEI E RISCONTI		
* risconti attivi	338.232	294.540
Totale ratei e risconti	338.232	294.540
TOTALE ATTIVO	29.291.304	24.854.945



	<u>Es. 30.06.2024</u>	<u>Es. 31.12.2023</u>
PASSIVO:		
A) PATRIMONIO NETTO		
I - Capitale	126.487	87.493
II - Riserva da soprapprezzo delle azioni/quote	29.177.068	22.208.907
VI - Altre riserve, riserva di consolidamento	-692.145	-541.274
VIII - Utili (perdite) portate a nuovo	-8.676.461	-5.993.144
IX - Utile (perdita) d'esercizio	-2.356.505	-2.797.186
Totale patrimonio netto di Gruppo	17.578.445	12.964.795
Capitale e riserve di terzi	337.557	344.950
Totale patrimonio netto	17.916.002	13.362.122
B) FONDI PER RISCHI E ONERI		
1) per trattamento di quiescenza e obblighi simili	0	18.000
2) per imposte, anche differite	51.931	0
4) altri	90.000	90.000
Totale fondi per rischi e oneri	141.931	108.000
C) TRATTAMENTO FINE RAP. LAVORO SUB.	291.633	273.641
D) DEBITI		
2) obbligazioni convertibili	2.996.300	2.996.300
4) debiti verso banche:		
- entro l'esercizio successivo	289.755	486.103
- oltre l'esercizio successivo	1.056.226	1.020.275
6) acconti	11.193	12.838
7) debiti verso fornitori	4.492.583	3.573.908
12) debiti tributari	180.461	305.299
13) debiti vs. ist. di prev. e di sicurezza soc.	240.307	196.562
14) altri debiti	1.314.704	2.174.355
Totale debiti	10.581.529	10.765.640
E) RATEI E RISCONTI		
* ratei passivi	43.726	44.701
* risconti passivi	316.483	300.841
Totale ratei e risconti	360.209	345.542
TOTALE PASSIVO	29.291.304	24.854.945



Consolidated Profit & Loss (Euro units)

	<u>Es. 30.06.2024</u>	<u>Es. 30.06.2023</u>
A) VALORE DELLA PRODUZIONE		
1) ricavi delle vendite e delle prestazioni	3.886.966	3.579.632
2) variazione delle rim. di prodotti in corso di lavorazione, semilavorati e finiti	0	8.995
4) incrementi di immobiliz. per lavori interni	252.670	165.181
5) altri ricavi e proventi:	64.406	221.324
A - Totale valore della produzione	4.204.041	3.975.132
B) COSTI DELLA PRODUZIONE		
6) materie prime, sussid., di cons. e di merci	22.023	20.645
7) per servizi:	3.498.629	3.228.168
8) per godimento di beni di terzi	146.662	153.132
9) per il personale:		
a) salari e stipendi	1.328.448	1.288.042
b) oneri sociali	294.646	266.947
c) trattamento di fine rapporto	76.517	79.871
d) trattamento di quiescenza e simili	1.250	917
e) altri costi	8.369	13.273
	1.709.230	1.649.050
10) ammortamento e svalutazioni:		
a) amm.to delle immobilizzazioni immateriali	1.494.198	1.213.605
b) amm.to delle immobilizzazioni materiali	16.025	13.969
d) svalutazioni dei crediti compresi nell'attivo circolante e delle disponibilità liquide	69.771	0
	1.579.994	1.227.573
11) variazioni delle riman. di materie prime, sussidiarie, di consumo e merci	4.115	8.725
14) oneri diversi di gestione	135.078	122.703
B - Totale costi della produzione	7.095.732	6.409.996
Differenza tra valore e costi della produzione (A-B)	-2.891.690	-2.434.864
C) PROVENTI E ONERI FINANZIARI:		
15) proventi da partecipazioni:		
- da altri	984	0
16) altri proventi finanziari:		
a) da crediti iscritti nelle imm.ni:		
- da altri	31	0
d) proventi diversi da precedenti:		
- da altri:	40.913	11.808
17) interessi ed altri oneri finanziari		
- interessi passivi prestito obbligazionario convertibile	75.818	38.274
- interessi passivi banche	44.638	59.406
C - Totale proventi e oneri finanziari	78.528	85.872
D) RETTIFICHE DI VALORE E DI ATT. FIN.:		
D - Totale delle rettifiche	0	0
Risultato prima delle imposte (A-B +/-C +/-D)	-2.970.218	-2.520.737
20) imposte sul reddito dell'esercizio, correnti, differite e anticipate	664.052	648.887
21) Utile (perdita) d'esercizio totale	-2.306.166	-1.871.849
<i>Utile (perdita) di terzi</i>	50.339	12.338
21) Utile (perdita) d'esercizio del Gruppo	-2.356.505	-1.884.187



Cash Flow

RENDICONTO FINANZIARIO	Importo	
	30/06/2024	30/06/2023
A. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALLA GESTIONE		
REDDITUALE (METODO INDIRETTO)		
Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio	-2.306.166	-1.871.849
Imposte sul reddito	-664.052	-648.887
Interessi passivi/(interessi attivi) - proventi finanziari	161.400	85.872
1. Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio prima d'imposte, interessi e comp. straordinarie	-2.808.818	-2.434.864
interessi, dividendi e plus/minusvalenze da cessione		
Rettifiche per elementi non monetari che non hanno avuto contropartita nel capitale circolante netto		
Accantonamento ai fondi	0	47.256
Ammortamenti delle immobilizzazioni	1.579.994	1.172.084
Altre rettifiche per elementi non monetari	-207.282	81.288
2. Flusso finanziario prima delle variazioni del ccn	-1.436.106	-1.134.236
Variazione del capitale circolante netto		
Decremento/(incremento) delle rimanenze	4.115	-8.995
Decremento/(incremento) dei crediti vs clienti	336.305	-508.687
Incremento/(decremento) dei debiti verso fornitori	917.030	1.041.145
Decremento/(incremento) ratei e risconti attivi	-43.692	-127.098
Incremento/(decremento) ratei e risconti passivi	14.667	-118.535
Altre variazioni del capitale circolante netto	-1.383.915	-927.199
3. Flusso finanziario dopo le variazioni del ccn	-1.591.595	-1.783.605
Altre rettifiche		0
Interessi/proventi finanziari (Imposte sul reddito)	-161.400	-85.872
	664.052	648.887
4. Flusso finanziario dopo le altre rettifiche	-1.088.943	-1.220.589
Flusso finanziario della gestione reddituale (A)	-1.088.943	-1.220.589
B. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' D'INVESTIMENTO		
Immobilizzazioni materiali (Investimenti)	-6.592	-60.556
Immobilizzazioni immateriali (Investimenti)	-2.221.957	-2.603.039
Acquisizione o cessione di società controllate o di rami d'azienda al netto disponibilità liquide	-4.900	-555.654
Flusso finanziario dell'attività di investimento (B)	-2.233.449	-3.219.249
C. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' DI FINANZIAMENTO		
Mezzi di terzi		
Incremento debiti verso banche		0
Accensione finanziamenti	0	0
Emissione Prestito obbligazionario convertibile	0	0
Rimborso finanziamenti	-163.418	-91.779
Mezzi propri		
Aumento di capitale a pagamento/conferimenti soci	7.007.155	0
Cessione (acquisto) di azioni proprie	0	0
Dividendi (e acconti su dividendi) pagati	50.167	-10.646
Flusso finanziario dell'attività di finanziamento (C)	6.893.905	-102.425
Incremento (decremento) delle disponibilità liquide (a+b+c)	3.571.513	-4.542.263
Disponibilità liquide iniziali	4.665.815	11.384.168
Disponibilità liquide finali	8.237.327	6.841.906
VARIAZIONE DELLE DISPONIBILITA' LIQUIDE	3.571.513	-4.542.263

Fine Comunicato n.20264-52-2024

Numero di Pagine: 9